MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

No person operating a broadcasting station within this State shall broadcast any such communication without announcing verbally an oral or visual announcement of the name of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the communication.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1980

CHAPTER 639 S. P. 694 — L. D. 1816

AN ACT Relating to the Bonding of Voting Device Vendors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

21 MRSA § 1064, as amended by PL 1973, c. 585, § 12 is repealed.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 640

H. P. 1735 — L. D. 1853

AN ACT to Allow Counties to Participate in the Solid Waste Management Subsidy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA § 1311, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 511, § 2, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

The Legislature further intends that the State will participate with counties in up to 50% of the cost of maintaining and operating solid waste disposal facilities that are in substantial compliance with this chapter and that are assisting municipalities with the proper disposal resource recovery or transfer of solid waste.

- Sec. 2. 38 MRSA § 1312, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 511, § 2, is amended to read:
- § 1312. Solid waste subsidy